Data sheet
Float valves
Types SV 1 and SV 3
DKRCI.PD.GE0.B8.02 | 520H3366 | 1© Danfoss | DCS (mwa) | 2017.01
Technical data
The SV 1 and 3 can be used separately as a
modulating liquid level regulator in refrigerating,
freezing and air conditioning systems for

The rated capacity refers to the valve capacity at evaporating temperature te = +5°C, condensing temp. tc = +32°C and liquid
temperature tl = +28°C.
Valve type Code no.
Rated capacity in kW
R717 R22 R134a R404A R12 R502
SV 1 027B2021 25 4.7  3.9 3.7 3.1 3.4
SV 3 027B2023 64 13 10.0 9.7 7.9 8.8
Spare parts and accessories
See spare parts catalogue.
Liquid line
The following suggested dimensions for the
liquid line, which is connected to the nipple
pos. C, see "Design / Function", are based on
a maximum velocity in a line with subcooled
Pipe dimensions
ammonia of approx. 1 m/s and a maximum
velocity in a line with subcooled fluorinated
refrigerant of approx. 0.5 m/s.
1. R717 (ammonia)
Type
Dimensions
0.8 bar < ∆psv < 4 bar 4 bar < ∆psv < 16 bar
Steel tube Steel tube
SV 1 3/8 in. 3/8 in.
SV 3 3/8 in. 1/2 in.
2. R22, R134a, R404A
Type
Dimensions
0.8 bar < ∆psv < 4 bar 4 bar < ∆psv < 16 bar
Steel tube Copper tube Steel tube Copper tube
SV 1 3/8 in. 3/8 in. 3/8 in. 1/2 in.
SV 3 3/8 in. 5/8 in. 1/2 in. 3/4 in.
Upper balance pipe (connect to pos. D on SV (L)
Type Dimensions
SV (L) 1 1 in.
SV (L) 3 11/2 in.
1) 3⁄8 in. flare connection can be supplied under code no. 027B2033.
Data sheet | Float valves, types SV 1 and 3
© Danfoss | DCS (mwa) | 2017.01 DKRCI.PD.GE0.B8.02 | 520H3366 | 3
The values in the capacity tables are based on a
subcooling of 4 K just ahead of the SV valve.
If the subcooling is more or less than 4 K, refer to
the following correction factors.
Capacity
R717 (NH3)
SV 1
 +10
      0